

Case No. 15-7067

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT E. ADAIR,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA

Defendant/Appellee

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA, HONORABLE  
RONALD A. WHITE  
Case No. 15-CV-53-RAW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

STEIDLEY & NEAL, P.L.L.C.  
CityPlex Towers, 53<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
2448 East 81<sup>st</sup> Street  
Tulsa, OK 74137  
918-664-4612 telephone  
918-664-4133 facsimile  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**III. Summary of the Argument ..... 5**

**IV. Argument & Authorities ..... 7**

**A. The ADA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law. .... 7**

**1. Plaintiff Is Not Disabled Under the ADA..... 7**

*a. Definition of Disability ..... 7*

*b. The “Regarded-as-Unable-to-Work”-Claim—Plaintiff’s Evidentiary Burden ..... 9*

*c. Here, Plaintiff Failed to Create a Fact Issue on Being Regarded as Substantially Limited in a Broad Category or Class of Jobs ..... 11*

*d. Further, as a Matter of Law, the Lifting Restriction Was Insufficient to Render Plaintiff “Disabled” under the ADA in Any Event ..... 13*

**2. Plaintiff Was Also Not Qualified To Continue His Job..... 17**

**3. As a Matter of Law, the Workers’ Comp Medical Test Did Not Violate the ADA and Does Not Create a Fact Issue. .... 18**

**B. The Workers’ Compensation Based Claim Fails as a Matter of Law. .... 19**

**C. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Raise these Issues at the Local and State boards Bars the Instant Claims, as a Matter of Law..... 23**

**1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations if True Negate Causation as a Matter of Law..... 24**

**2. Equitable Estoppel and Waiver ..... 26**

**D. The Initial Disclosures Issue..... 27**

**V. Conclusion..... 27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-America, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir.1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Barnard v. ADM Milling Co.</i> , 987 F.Supp. 1337 (D.Kan.1997).....	16
<i>Barringer v. Baptist Healthcare of Oklahoma</i> , 22 P.3d 695 (Okla. 2001) .....	26
<i>Blackwell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1550 (10th Cir.1997) .....	21
<i>Bolton v. Scrivner, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 939, 944 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Buckner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 760 P.2d 803 (Okla.1988) .....	21
<i>Burch v. City of Nacogdoches</i> , 174 F.3d 615, 9 A.D. ....	18, 19
<i>Burgard v. Super Valu Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 96-1199, 1997 WL 278974 (10th Cir. May 27, 1997) .....	14
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877 (9th Cir.2001) .....	7
<i>Dillon v. Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 8-12
<i>Dutcher v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 53 F.3d 723 (5th Cir.1995) .....	15
<i>Garza v. Henniges Automotive</i> , 2013 WL 6858690 (W.D. Okla.) .....	20
<i>Huckans v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 201 F.3d 448, 1999 WL 1079619 (10th Cir.1999).....	16

*Jones v. U.P.S., Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Lowe v. Angelo’s Italian Foods, Inc.*,  
87 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir.1996) ..... 16

*Matthews v. TCI of Illinois*,  
No. 95 C 4096, 1996 WL 332693 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 1996) ..... 16-17

*Merritt v. Merritt*,  
2003 OK 68, 73 P.3d 878..... 26

*Otis v. Canadian Valley–Reeves Meat Co.*,  
No. 94–6308, 1995 WL 216906 (10th Cir. April 12, 1995)..... 14

*Smith v. City of Des Moines*,  
Iowa, C.A.8 (Iowa) 1996, 99 F.3d 1466 ..... 8

*Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 471, 119 S.Ct. 2139, 144 L.Ed.2d 450 (1999) ..... 14

*Taylor v. Cache Creek Nursing Ctrs.*,  
891 P.2d 607 (Okla.Civ.App.1994)..... 20-22

*Thompson v. Holy Family Hosp.*,  
121 F.3d 537 (9th Cir.1997) ..... 15

*Walker v. Town of Greeneville*,  
E.D.Tenn.2004..... 8

*Wicks v. Riley Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*,  
125 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 16

*Williams v. Channel Master Satellite Sys., Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 346 (4th Cir.1996) ..... 14-15

*Williams v. Excel Foundry & Machine, Inc.*,  
489 F.3d 309, 19 A.D. .... 15

*Wolski v. City of Erie*,  
W.D.Pa.2012 ..... 18

*Wood v. Crown Redi-Mix, Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 682, 14 A.D. .... 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) ..... 8  
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4) ..... 18-19  
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §49-100.2 ..... 24  
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §49-105.1 ..... 24  
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §49-109 ..... 24  
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §49-110 ..... 24  
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §49-118 ..... 24  
OKLA. STAT. tit. 85, § 341(A)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

20 C.F.R. 404.1567..... 12-14  
29 C.F.R.App., § 1630.2(j)..... 10  
29 C.F.R § 1630.2(j)(3)(ii) ..... 10  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m) ..... 7  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1)..... 7  
*Gillette v. Lefthander Chassis, Inc.*,  
Nat'l Disability Law Rep. P 25, 2002 WL 31497363 ..... 15
